

**AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
THE DON CHAPIN COMPANY, INC.**

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Standard Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and The Don Chapin Company, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Standard Agreement with County on December 14, 2020 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide fully operated, fueled, and maintained construction equipment to work sites on an on-call basis (hereinafter, "services") through December 31, 2021 for an amount not to exceed \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR's original rates require an update effective January 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional year to December 31, 2022, update the rates, and increase the amount by \$200,000 for a total not to exceed \$300,000 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 2.0, "Payment Provisions", to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibits A and A-1, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$300,000.

2. Amend the first sentence of Section 3.01 of Paragraph 3.0, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2022, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

3. Amend Paragraph 4.0, "Scope of Services and Additional Provisions" to add "Exhibit A-1 – Revised Rates", effective January 1, 2022.

4. Amend the fourth paragraph under Section 9.03, Insurance Coverage Requirements, of Paragraph 9.0 "Insurance Requirements", to remove the checkmark in the box and add the checkmark in the box next to the fifth paragraph titled, **"Agreement Over \$100,000 Business Automobile Liability Insurance"**.

5. Amend Section 11.01 of Paragraph 11.0, "Non-Discrimination", to read as follows:

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age (over 40), sexual orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California Government code §12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR's employment practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

6. Amend Agreement to revise Paragraph 16.0, "Signature Page", to Paragraph 18.0, "Signature Page".

7. Amend Agreement to add Paragraph 16.0, "Compliance with Applicable Laws", as follows:

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders including but not limited to all state and federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project or the performance of the Services or those engaged to perform Services under this Agreement as well as any privacy laws including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA). CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and fees, and give all notices required by law in the performance of the Services.

16.02 CONTRACTOR shall report immediately to County's Contracts/Purchasing Officer, in writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances, regulations, orders, and/or guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the Services.

16.03 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed project that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in force at the time such documentation is prepared.

8. Amend Agreement to add Paragraph 17.0, "Consent to Use of Electronic Signatures", as follows:

17.01 The parties to this Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures via DocuSign to execute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of electronic signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 U.S.C. Section 7001 et seq.; California

Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 *et seq.* Pursuant to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties to this Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits to this Agreement, with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned signatures in portable document format (PDF).

17.02 Counterparts. The parties to this Agreement understand and agree that this Agreement can be executed in two (2) or more counterparts and transmitted electronically via facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF via email transmittal.

17.03 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile. Executed counterparts of this Agreement may be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF by e-mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed. On such confirmed delivery, the signatures in the facsimile or PDF data file shall be deemed to have the same force and effect as if the manually signed counterpart or counterparts had been delivered to the other party in person.

9. Amend the first sentence of section B.1, "Compensation/Payment" in Exhibit A- Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement to read as follows:

County shall pay an amount not to exceed \$300,000 for the performance of all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Services.

10. Amend the first paragraph of B.2, Contractor's Billing Procedures, in Exhibit A – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement to read as follows:

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance with Paragraph 6.0, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number (MYA#3200*5496), services/project name and associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address or via email to PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks (PWFP) – Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the PWFP – Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us.

11. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the Rates on Pages 3, 4 and 5 of Exhibit A – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions are hereby replaced with "Exhibit A-1 – Revised Rates", effective January 1, 2022.
12. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain unchanged and in full force.

13. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.
14. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment No. 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

CONTRACTOR*

By: _____
Contracts/Purchasing Officer

The Don Chapin Company, Inc.
Contractor's Business Name

Date: _____

By: *Caroline D. Chapin*
(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Approved as to Form
Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

Its: Caroline D. Chapin, EVP
(Print Name and Title)

By: DocuSigned by:
Mary Grace Perry
A1939B26E717442...
Mary Grace Perry
Deputy County Counsel

Date: 10/15/2021

Date: 10/22/2021 | 1:28 PM PDT

By: *Rosalinda H. Pollock*
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Its: Rosalinda Pollock, Corp. Secretary
(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By: DocuSigned by:
Gary Giboney
D9934BFEC4D8449...
Auditor/Controller

Date: 10/15/21

Date: 10/22/2021 | 1:49 PM PDT

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

By: _____
Danielle P. Mancuso
Risk Manager

Date: _____

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.



RATES FOR COUNTY OF MONTEREY
RATES WILL BE VALID THRU DECEMBER 31, 2022

YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	HOURLY	DAILY (8 HR)	OVERTIME/HOURLY
2001	CAT	D5C DOZER	\$221	\$1,765	\$264
1997	CAT	D6R DOZER	\$279	\$2,232	\$322
2005	CAT	140H BLADE	\$300	\$2,399	\$346
1998	CAT	14H BLADE	\$321	\$2,569	\$367
2006	JD - AWD	872D BLADE	\$333	\$2,662	\$379
2003	CAT	303CR EXCAVATOR	\$191	\$1,530	\$236
2002	CAT	315CL EXCAVATOR	\$292	\$2,336	\$337
2002	CAT	320C EXCAVATOR	\$313	\$2,505	\$358
2006	CAT	325DL EXCAVATOR	\$324	\$2,590	\$368
2011	CAT	336EL EXCAVATOR	\$387	\$3,099	\$432
2004	CAT	416D BACKHOE	\$209	\$1,674	\$254
2009	CAT	420E BACKHOE	\$209	\$1,674	\$254
1996	CAT	950F LOADER	\$284	\$2,274	\$284
2006	VOLVO	L110E LOADER	\$290	\$2,316	\$333
2004	VOLVO	L120E LOADER	\$290	\$2,316	\$333
2003	GILCREST	*813 PROPAVER	\$418	\$3,343	\$504
2001	CAT	*AP 1000B PAVER	\$540	\$4,318	\$626
2006	DYNAPAC	67" STEEL DRUM	\$257	\$2,053	\$300
2007	DYNAPAC	57" STEEL DRUM	\$228	\$1,825	\$272
2006	CAT	CB224E ROLLER	\$221	\$1,765	\$264
2007	PETERBUILT	4K WATER TRUCK	\$195	\$1,562	\$226
2006	INT'L	2K WATER TRUUCK	\$185	\$1,477	\$216
2007	WYLIE	WATER WAGON	\$52	\$416	\$52
1999	MILLER	LAB, TRUCK, BERM	\$205	\$1,642	\$234
2007	LAY-MOR	KICK BROOM	\$217	\$1,739	\$257
2012	CAT	SKIDSTEER	\$200	\$1,602	\$241
2014	CASE	LOADER SCRAPER	\$207	\$1,655	\$250
2004	INT'L	**SAW TRUCK & SAW	\$243	\$1,941	\$284

* PAVING MACHINES INCLUDE 1 EA OPERATOR AND 1 EA SCREED MAN

** DOES NOT INCLUDE BLADE WEAR, INCLUDES TRUCK, SAW, OPERATOR ONLY

NOTE: ALL RATES ARE INCLUSIVE OF FULLY MAINTAINED AND OPERATED EQUIPMENT.

PREVAILING WAGE RATES ARE INCLUDED



RATES FOR COUNTY OF MONTEREY
RATES WILL BE VALID THRU DECEMBER 31, 2022

CLASSIFICATION	HOURLY	DAILY (8 HR)	OVERTIME/HOURLY
FOREMAN	\$136.79	\$1,094.35	\$175.42
LABOR 1	\$94.27	\$754.16	\$123.34
LABOR 2	\$93.92	\$751.36	\$122.81
LABOR 3	\$93.74	\$749.95	\$122.55
OPERATOR 2	\$135.57	\$1,084.54	\$181.59
OPERATOR 3	\$132.98	\$1,063.80	\$177.69
OPERATOR 4	\$130.55	\$1,044.36	\$174.06
OPERATOR 5	\$128.32	\$1,026.54	\$170.71
OPERATOR 6	\$126.00	\$1,007.96	\$167.22
OPERATOR 7	\$124.00	\$991.98	\$164.23
OPERATOR 8	\$122.00	\$976.00	\$161.22
TEAMSTER 1	\$104.60	\$836.78	\$135.47
TEAMSTER 2	\$105.12	\$841.00	\$136.26
TEAMSTER 3	\$105.65	\$845.21	\$137.05
TEAMSTER 4	\$106.26	\$850.07	\$137.97

YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	HOURLY	DAILY (8 HR)	OVERTIME/HOURLY
2000	FORD	F-250 PICKUP	\$37	\$297	\$37
2000	FORD	F-350 PICKUP	\$48	\$382	\$48
2000	INT'L	TRAFFIC TRUCK	\$101	\$806	\$101
1996	ZIEMAN	TILT TRAILER	\$27	\$212	\$27
1999	INT'L	FLAT RACK	\$73	\$585	\$73
2016	PETERBUILT	ROLL-BACK	\$98	\$780	\$98
1991	INT'L	BOBTAIL	\$74	\$594	\$74
1990	LEROI	COMPRESSOR	\$53	\$424	\$53
2015	PRECISION	CMS BOARD	\$42	\$339	\$42
2002	WANCO	ARROW BOARD	\$37	\$297	\$37
2007	MAGNUM	LIGHT TOWER	\$21	\$170	\$21
2015	D-W	VAC TRAILER	\$53	\$424	\$53
	DIAMOND	OIL POT	\$50	\$399	\$50

ALL ABOVE ARE UNOPERATED AND WILL BE BILLED WITH THE RESPECTIVE LABOR CLASS

5 AXLE COZAD TRANSPORT TRUCK	\$165 (2 HR MIN)	\$1,320	\$195 (2HR MIN)
10 YD	\$188	\$1,504	\$218
TRANSFER	\$188	\$1,504	\$218
BOTTOM DUMP	\$188	\$1,504	\$218
END DUMP	\$188	\$1,504	\$218

IN THE EVENT THAT SITE CONDITIONS ARE EXPECTED TO RESULT IN EXCESSIVE WEAR OF GROUND ENGAGING WEARABLE PARTS, CONTRACTOR WILL NOTIFY COUNTY OF COST PRIOR TO PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

Effective January 1, 2022

REVISED 9/22/2021



RATES FOR COUNTY OF MONTEREY
RATES WILL BE VALID THRU DECEMBER 31, 2022

CLASSIFICATION	HOURLY	DAILY (8 HR)	OVERTIME/HOURLY
FOREMAN	\$136.79	\$1,094.35	\$175.42
LABOR 1	\$94.27	\$754.16	\$123.34
LABOR 2	\$93.92	\$751.36	\$122.81
LABOR 3	\$93.74	\$749.95	\$122.55
TEAMSTER 2	\$105.12	\$841.00	\$136.26

YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	HOURLY	DAILY (8 HR)	OVERTIME/HOURLY
2000	FORD	F-250 PICKUP	\$37	\$297	\$37
2000	FORD	F-350 PICKUP	\$48	\$382	\$48
1999	INT'L	FLAT RACK	\$73	\$585	\$73

DESCRIPTION	TOTAL HEAD (FT)	GPM	HOURLY
2" TRASH PUMP	90	170	\$23
3" TRASH PUMP	100	338	\$29
4" TRASH PUMP	97	598	\$34
*SUCTION HOSE	10 FT		\$17
*DISCHARGE HOSE	50 FT		\$17

* THE SUCTION HOSE AND DISCHARGE HOSE WILL BE CHARGED PER LENGTH, PER DAY, PER DEPLOYMENT

PRICES INCLUDE FUEL AND MAINTENANCE

LABOR AND TRANSPORTATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THESE PRICES

Per Section 6.02 of Agreement, negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of ninety days (90) prior the the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

DC / RP 10/15/21 / 10-15-21
 Contractor's Initials Date